

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

VICTOR M. BOOTH, <i>et al</i> ,	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
vs.	)	<b>Civil Action No. 21-01857 (TNM)</b>
	)	
MURIEL BOWSER, <i>et al</i> ,	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
OPPOSING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. The Plaintiffs have standing..... 3

        A. The Minor Consent Act has injured and continues to injure the plaintiffs ..... 3

            1. The Minor Consent Act has and continues to deprive parents of their lawful authority to direct the medical care of their children..... 4

            2. The Minor Consent Act has and continues to deprive children of their right to rely on the lawful authority of their parents ..... 9

        B. The Minor Consent Act is not “passive” towards the parent-child relationship, nor is the District a “passive” participant in the Act..... 12

            1. The primary purpose of the Act, from the beginning, was to subvert the lawful exemptions of parents ..... 12

            2. The Minor Consent Act was designed to subvert the lawful exemptions of parents in secret..... 14

        C. While the plaintiffs have been and continue to be injured by the Act, the defendants’ subsequent conduct threaten additional, imminent injuries ..... 16

    II. The complaint sufficiently pleads three claims for relief ..... 20

        A. The Minor Consent Act substantially burdens the free exercise rights of parents under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act ..... 20

            1. The Minor Consent Act substantially burdens parents’ free exercise rights ..... 20

            2. The Minor Consent Act, as applied to the plaintiffs, does not further a compelling interest..... 23

            3. The Minor Consent Act is not narrowly tailored ..... 25

        B. The Minor Consent Act violates the National Vaccine Act ..... 27

            1. The Minor Consent Act thwarts Congress’s purposes by mandating the creation of inaccurate health records, while barring parents from accessing accurate records ..... 27

2. The Minor Consent Act thwarts Congress’s purposes by depriving parents of any meaningful opportunity to assess the risks before their children are vaccinated .....	30
3. By thwarting Congress’s purposes, the Minor Consent Act puts children at risk.....	32
4. The Minor Consent Act thwarts Congress’s comprehensive scheme, undermining its carefully calibrated provisions and putting children at risk.....	33
C. The Minor Consent Act violates the Fifth Amendment.....	36
1. The fundamental right of parents to direct the “care” of their children includes the right to consent to medical treatment in non-emergency circumstances .....	36
2. The Minor Consent Act does not give special weight to the decisions of fit parents, does not further a compelling interest, and is not narrowly tailored .....	38
3. This Court should reject defendants’ invitation to break new ground in substantive due process by placing children on the same legal footing as their parents when it comes to routine medical decisions.....	39
III. Absent relief from this Court, the plaintiffs will continue to suffer irreparable, imminent, and redressable injuries .....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7, 9, 13, 25
<i>Arnold v. Board of Education</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bakker v. Welsh</i> , 144 Mich. 632 (1906) .....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
* <i>Bonner v. Moran</i> , 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	passim
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	34
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 11
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4, 24, 44
<i>Carwell v. Bechtol</i> , 724 S.W.2d 739 (Tenn. 1987).....	31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Cole v. Zucker</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31714 (N.D. N.Y. 2019).....	35
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	33
<i>De Nolasco v. United States Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	39

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 4, 44

*Franz v. United States*,  
707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 24, 26

*Gruenke v. Seip*,  
225 F.3d 290 (3rd Cir. 2000) ..... 25

*Haase v. Sessions*,  
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 20

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 34

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 24

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 26

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 22, 23

*Kozup v. Georgetown University*,  
851 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 37

\* *Lee v. Wiseman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 2, 3, 10, 17

*Mann v. Cty. of San Diego*,  
907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 6

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 41, 42

*Mills v. District of Columbia*,  
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4, 44

\* *P.J. v. Wagner*,  
603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 4, 36, 37, 41

\* *Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 3, 42, 43

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 41, 42

*Planned Parenthood of Central Miss. v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 6, 7, 8

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 7

*Roman Catholic Dioces of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)..... 23

*Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n*,  
429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20

*Shalala v. Whitecotton*,  
514 U.S. 268 (1995)..... 34

*Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC*,  
884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 27

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*,  
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 20

\* *Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 4, 36, 39

*Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 45

*Van Emrik v. Chemung County Dep’t of Social Services*,  
911 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 4, 36

*Wallis ex. rel. Wallis v. Spencer*,  
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*Zoski v. Gaines*,  
271 Mich. 1 (1935) ..... 42

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 5

**Federal Statutory Provisions**

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-2 (2021) ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-10 (2021) ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11 (2021) ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14 (2021) ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-17 (2021) ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21 (2021) ..... 33

\* 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25 (2021) ..... passim

\* 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26 (2021) ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-31 (2021) ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33 (2021) ..... 30

**District of Columbia Statutory Provisions**

D.C. CODE § 38-502 (2021) ..... 28, 29

D.C. CODE § 38-602 (2021) ..... 15, 23, 28, 29

D.C. CODE § 38-651.01 (2021) ..... 5, 6

D.C. CODE § 38-651.02 (2021) ..... 5

D.C. CODE § 38-651.05 (2021) ..... 5

D.C. CODE § 38-651.10 (2021) ..... 5

**District of Columbia Municipal Regulations**

5-A DCMR § 130.1 (2021) ..... 29

5-A DCMR § 130.2 (2021) ..... 29

5-A DCMR § 130.4 (2021) ..... 29

5-E DCMR § 5300.2 (2021) ..... 28

22-B DCMR § 600 (2021) ..... 5

22-B DCMR § 600.1 (2021) ..... 5

22-B DCMR § 600.2 (2021) ..... 5

22-B DCMR § 600.4 (2021) ..... 6

22-B DCMR § 600.5 (2021) ..... 6

22-B DCMR § 600.7 (2021) ..... 5, 6

22-B DCMR § 600.8 (2021) ..... 6

\* 22-B DCMR § 600.9 (2021) ..... 6, 14, 15, 31

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

\* Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Health, Report on Bill 23-0171,  
<https://tinyurl.com/4cuty3af>..... passim

\* DC Public Schools “Vaccinations for Students,”  
<https://tinyurl.com/hfamyt7t>..... 17, 19

DC Public Schools, “Important Health and Safety Update on COVID-19 Vaccines”  
<https://dcpsreopenstrong.com/chancellor/important-health-and-safety-update-on-covid-19-vaccines/> ..... 19

@HardyMiddleSchool, Twitter (Aug. 23, 2021, 3:23 p.m.),  
<https://twitter.com/HardyMSHawks/status/1422640203152470018> ..... 18

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 100 Stat. 3775 (Nov. 14, 1986) ..... 31

Preventative Health Amendments of 1993, 107 Stat. 2226 (Dec. 14, 1993)..... 31
